
 

 

 
 

2021 Conference of Ministers of Agriculture of the Americas – Twenty-first 

Regular Meeting of the Inter-American Board of Agriculture (IABA) 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Report on the collection of quotas 

 

 
 
 
 

Updated Quota Reports as of August 25, 2021 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

San Jose, Costa Rica 

1-2 September 2021  

IICA/JIA/Doc. 409a (21)  

Original: Spanish 

 



 

 

 



ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA 0 9,600 9,600 0 9,600

ARGENTINA 1,126,500 1,194,000 2,320,500 1,126,500 1,194,000

BAHAMAS 0 22,000 22,000 22,000 0

BARBADOS 13,100 14,900 28,000 0 28,000

BELIZE 0 9,600 9,600 0 9,600

BOLIVIA  21,100 22,600 43,700 0 43,700

BRAZIL 7,304,000 3,932,400 11,236,400 3,652,000 7,584,400

CANADA 0 3,093,900 3,093,900 3,093,900 0

COLOMBIA 1,825,000 517,100 2,342,100 0 2,342,100

COSTA RICA 45,729 83,400 129,129 38,577 90,552

CHILE 105,103 461,300 566,403 351,131 215,272

DOMINICA 0 9,600 9,600 9,600 0

DOMINICAN REPUBLIC 85,836 88,000 173,836 0 173,836

ECUADOR 315,216 130,500 445,716 1,233 444,482

EL SALVADOR 34,800 36,500 71,300 0 71,300

GRENADA 0 9,600 9,600 9,600 0

GUATEMALA 0 67,800 67,800 67,800 0

GUYANA 0 10,200 10,200 8,233 1,967

HAITI 0 12,700 12,700 10,680 2,020

HONDURAS 0 16,700 16,700 16,700 0

JAMAICA   820 21,800 22,620 20,524 2,096

MEXICO 0 2,042,400 2,042,400 0 2,042,400

NICARAGUA 0 11,300 11,300 11,300 0

PANAMA 0 66,400 66,400 66,400 0

PARAGUAY 2,176 36,400 38,576 0 38,576

PERU 316,998 326,700 643,698 643,698 0

SAINT LUCIA 0 9,600 9,600 9,600 0

SAINT KITTS AND NEVIS 0 9,600 9,600 9,600 0

SAINT VINCENT AND THE GRENADINES 1,968 9,600 11,568 0 11,568

SURINAME 10,700 12,700 23,400 0 23,400

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 52,800 55,800 108,600 0 108,600

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 0 16,515,000 16,515,000 12,386,250 4,128,750

URUGUAY 95,300 102,000 197,300 95,300 102,000

VENEZUELA 5,935,479 612,400 6,547,879 0 6,547,879
TOTAL   17,292,625 29,574,100 46,866,725 21,650,626 25,216,099
% COLLECTION / OUTSTANDING BALANCES 46.20% 53.80%
% BUDGET PROGRAM  73.21%  
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COUNTRY 2011-2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 TOTAL

BAHAMAS  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CANADA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DOMINICA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GRENADA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GUATEMALA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
HONDURAS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
NICARAGUA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
PANAMA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
PERU 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SAINT LUCIA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SAINT KITTS AND NEVIS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA 0 0 0 0 0 0 9,600 9,600
ARGENTINA  0 0 0 0 0 0 1,194,000 1,194,000
BARBADOS 0 0 0 0 0 13,100 14,900 28,000
BELIZE 0 0 0 0 0 0 9,600 9,600
BOLIVIA   0 0 0 0 0 21,100 22,600 43,700
BRAZIL 0 0 0 0 0 3,652,000 3,932,400 7,584,400
CHILE 0 0 0 0 0 0 215,272 215,272
COSTA RICA 0 0 0 0 0 7,152 83,400 90,552
EL SALVADOR 0 0 0 0 0 34,800 36,500 71,300
GUYANA      0 0 0 0 0 0 1,967 1,967
HAITI 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,020 2,020
JAMAICA 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,096 2,096
MEXICO 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,042,400 2,042,400
PARAGUAY 0 0 0 0 0 2,176 36,400 38,576
SAINT VINCENT AND THE GRENADINES 0 0 0 0 0 1,968 9,600 11,568
SURINAME 0 0 0 0 0 10,700 12,700 23,400
TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 0 0 0 0 0 52,800 55,800 108,600
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,128,750 4,128,750
URUGUAY 0 0 0 0 0 0 102,000 102,000

DOMINICAN REPUBLIC 0 0 0 0 3,736 82,100 88,000 173,836

ECUADOR 0 0 0 71,182 121,400 121,400 130,500 444,482

COLOMBIA 0 0 384,400 480,200 480,200 480,200 517,100 2,342,100
VENEZUELA  2,971,879 628,600 628,600 568,800 568,800 568,800 612,400 6,547,879

   TOTAL 2,971,879 628,600 1,013,000 1,120,182 1,174,136 5,048,296 13,260,005 25,216,099

Note:    Article 70 of the Rules of Procedure of the IABA provide that quotas are “due on the first day of each fiscal year.”   Additionally, Resolution IICA/JIA/Res.414 (XIII-
O/05) establishes that quotas for the current year become past due if not paid by June 30 of the year, indicating “During the current year, a Member State shall retain the status 
it had as of December 31 of the prior year, provided it makes a payment equal to the current year’s quota by June 30 of the current year. Failure to make that payment by June 
30 will result in an adjustment of status.”

COUNTRIES OWING  MORE THAN  2 QUOTAS

COUNTRIES OWING 4 or MORE QUOTAS

COUNTRIES OWING 5 or  MORE QUOTAS

INTER-AMERICAN  INSTITUTE FOR COOPERATION ON AGRICULTURE
REPORT OF UNCOLLECTED QUOTAS BY COUNTRY AND BY YEAR

AS OF AUGUST 25, 2021

 UP-TO-DATE STATUS

REGULAR STATUS
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